DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE <u>15th March 2017</u>

Q1 Councillor Tina MacVeigh

To ask our Housing Maintenance/Drainage Section to attend, as a matter of urgency, to the blocked drain pipe on the balcony of our tenants at *(details supplied)*. There appears to be dog waste coming down through the drain from the upper floors and flooding onto their balcony causing extremely unpleasant and unhygienic smells and hazards. It renders our tenants unable to make use of their outdoor space. The bedroom opens onto this same balcony so leaving the door open in any kind of weather but particularly in warm weather is out of the question. It appears the issue has been ongoing for some time without resolution. I would appreciate an update on what is to be done to permanently remedy this situation as soon as possible (pictures attached).

<u>Reply</u>

The Area Maintenance Officer is making arrangements to have an inspection carried out to the balcony of this dwelling. Any necessary repairs by Housing Maintenance will be carried out. The Area Estate Officer will call to this tenant and discuss the issue. Any required actions as a result will be carried out.

Contact: Frank D'Arcy, Senior Executive Officer, Housing Maintenance Section Tel: 222 3517 Email: frankg.darcy@dublincity.ie

Q2 Councillor Ray McHugh

To ask the Area Manager to investigate the possibility of supplying safe reliable water supply to the allotment holders at Blarney Park, Kimmage, and also hold a meeting with them to discuss any future plans for the allotments.

<u>Reply</u>

Dublin City Council have been in contact with the Community Water Conservation Officer, with a view to a water conservation project that supplies water on site. We are also investigating other options in this regard. It is our intention to meet all stakeholders with our findings at the earliest opportunity.

Contact: Lois Salmon, Community Officer, South Central Area Office Tel: 222 5114 Email: lois.salmon@dublincity.ie

Q3 Councillor Rebecca Moynihan

To ask the Area Manager to give a report on the status of extending the Kilmainham roadside garden to the Garda station. This was previously in progress with public domain but due to personnel change this was never implemented. To ask that the Manager make a statement on the matter and engage Sisk the contractor appointed to complete the works.

<u>Reply</u>

A commitment was given in 2015 by Public Domain to seek finance for the building of a small wall along Kilmainham Lane to enhance the existing roadside garden. This work was due to commence in early 2016 for completion for the 1916 celebrations. This work was to be carried out by Sisk contractors but due to non-availability of funding for this project it was not completed. The work could commence in 2017 if funding was available to Public Domain from the Discretionary Fund.

Contact: Ger Toner, A/Public Domain Enforcement Officer, Public Domain Enforcement Office Tel: 222 3686 /0863828331 Email: gerldine.toner@dublincity.ie

Q4 <u>Councillor Tina MacVeigh</u>

To ask our Housing Maintenance Department to investigate an issue with water and immersion at the property of our tenant *(details supplied)*.

Reply

A private contractor has been issued with carrying out the necessary repairs in this dwelling. The tenant will be contacted to arrange a suitable time.

Contact: Frank D'arcy, Senior Executive Officer, Housing Maintenance Section Tel: 222 3517 Email: frankg.darcy@dublincity.ie

Q5 Councillor Tina MacVeigh

To ask the Area Manager for when the planned public domain improvement works for Pimlico are scheduled and whether any plans for consultation have been put in motion.

<u>Reply</u>

A number of immediate improvements to the green space at Pimlico were completed in 2016 including relaying the path, improving the boundary plinth wall, installing new public lighting and adding a bench. Further work to improve planting and add a second bench will be undertaken shortly. Issues surrounding the two planted areas of the green space were discussed with the two relevant community groups.

Support funding to upgrade public lighting at Pimlico and this part of Marrowbone Lane was requested from SCAC under the Discretionary Fund programme. Some localised repair to the carriageway and pavements has been requested from Roads Maintenance Division under its 2017 Repair Programme.

Pimlico and environs is identified as a Significant Redevelopment Area in Liberties Local Area Plan and a redesign of the green space and the surrounding areas has been identified as a project in the Liberties Greening Strategy. A brief regarding this redevelopment is being prepared at present, with a view to appointing a design team. Stakeholder's consultation will commence following this.

Contact: Stephen Coyne, Liberties Business Area Improvement Initiative, South Central Area Office. Tel: 222 5180 Email: Stephen.coyne @dublincity.ie

Q6 <u>Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh</u>

To ask the Area Manager to ask T.A.G. to carry out a safety audit at *(details supplied)* with a view to installing a stop sign and a speed ramp cushion at the exit.

Reply

A report on *(details supplied)* was sent to the councillor.

Q7 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager to extend the CCTV in Dolphin House to cover Haroldville Ave. Adding a pole at the entrance to the complex would do this.

<u>Reply</u>

Incidents of criminal/anti social behaviour should be reported to the Gardaí who are the policing authority. CCTV has been installed in Dublin City Council flat complexes but, as the houses in Haroldville Avenue are privately owned, security measures in this area are an operational matter for the Gardaí.

Having noted the above factual reality, it is incumbent upon Dublin City Council to address the needs of all citizens. Where crime and anti-social behavior is visited upon a residential area as a result of it neighbouring a monitored by CCTV Dublin City Council owned housing complex, it is the view of Area Management that we have a moral and civic responsibility to protect the property and enhance the safety of residents affected. In this context, we will support the extension of CCTV in this area, subject to the availability of funding, which may be possible from the Discretionary Fund.

Contact: Peter Finnegan, Area Manager, & Brian Lyons, Senior Staff Officer, South Central Area Tel: 222 5508 Email: brian.lyons@dublincity.ie

Q8 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager why the following project *(details supplied)* was not completed and what happened to the promised funding? Given the visual impact this had for residents and tourists and that it won awards from DCC.

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q9 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager to please arrange a meeting with the High Road and Kilmainham Lane Residents Association to discuss concerns and improvement proposals, that they have for their area and if this could be do as soon as possible? It would have to be in the evening to suit residents working hours, *(details supplied)*.

Reply

The Assistant Community Officer for the High Road, Kilmainham Lane, attended a meeting with residents on evening of Wednesday 22nd February 2017. A number of issues and matters were raised and discussed and are being dealt with by the Local Area Office. Further meetings will be held where progress on these issues will be relayed to the residents association.

Contact: Fran O'Shea, Assistant Community Officer, South Central Area Office Tel: 222 5251. Email: fran.oshea@dublincity.ie

Q10 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q11 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager why no action has been taken to complaints residents have made re cars that have been parked for months on end at (*details supplied*) which seem to have been abandoned. The resident informs me that she called the Gardaí who told her it's up to the Council but she did tell the Council but nothing seems to have happened.

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q12 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q13 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q14 <u>Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh</u> To ask the Area Manager (*details supplied*).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q15 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager to arrange that the broken / loose paving slabs outside *(details supplied),* be replaced / repaired? Some are creating a real trip hazard.

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q16 Councillor Vincent Jackson

Can the Area Manager please arrange for the vegetation on the public green open space outside *(details supplied),* be removed, as a serious problem of anti-social behaviour with people urinating etc, has recently started to happen here. A few trees at this location would add immensely to the streetscape at this location.

<u>Reply</u>

Parks and Landscape Services are reluctant to carry out the complete removal of vegetation at this location as there are good quality box and holly plants here. A good pruning and cleaning up of the area will be scheduled over the next few weeks and this will increase visibility and therefore reduce the likelihood of further anti-social behaviour.

Contact: Sean Redmond, Executive Parks Superintendent Tel: 222 3435 Email: sean.redmond@dublincity.ie

Q17 <u>Councillor Vincent Jackson</u>

To ask the Area Manager if consideration of a directional finger sign at Blackditch Road, Cherry Orchard, to indicate location of Cherry Orchard Family Resource

Centre in Elmdale be agreed by the City Council. This facility offers a wonderful lifeline to many in the local community.

Reply

The Environment & Transportation Department's criteria for all signage requests is set out below:-

- Fingerpost signage 1000mm x 300mm, Black writing on White background. Irish and English translation. (Extra depth may be considered, e.g. 1000mm x 600mm)
- The sign must be produced by one of three approved DCC Sign Manufacturers (Rennicks, PWS or Highway).
- The applicant must submit a Map showing location(s) of proposed signs. (No signage to be within 600mm of the Kerb Edge and to be erected on pre-existing Sign Poles. No Lamp Standards).
- The format must be approved by DCC Traffic Officer BEFORE manufacture. All costs associated with production to covered by the applicant.
- The quantities and location of Signage to be pre-approved by DCC Traffic Officer prior to manufacture.
- If no suitable Sign Pole exists, one can be erected. Cost of 300 euro per pole to be charged to applicant.
- All Signage to be collected from applicant and erected free of charge by DCC

If the Cherry Orchard Family Resource Centre wishes to apply to have directional signage erected the above criteria must be met and an application submitted to traffic@dublincity.ie

Contact: Ciaran McGoldrick, Environment and Transportation Department Tel: 01-2223862 Email: <u>ciaran.mcgoldrick@dublincity.ie</u>

Q18 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager to look at the following (details supplied).

Reply

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q19 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager that Dublin City Council look at the following (details supplied).

Reply

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q20 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager that Dublin City Council brings forward an environmental enhancement scheme for the commercial/retail district of Ballyfermot. From the bridge at the Grand Canal travelling towards Ballyfermot, at the Railway bridge at Landen/Kylemore Road, as a major entry point in and out of the city. No resources have ever been spent here.

Reply

While Area Management understands and agrees with the Councillors position, the issue is the provision of funds. In this context if councillors were willing to designate funding for public realm/environmental approval in this area, Area Management would be delighted. Such funds would qualify for inclusion within the discretionary budget.

Councillors should identify priorities like this in considering the discretionary budget allocations and make recommendations appropriately.

Contact: Peter Finnegan, Area Manager, South Central Area Tel: 222 2159 Email: peterjfinnegan@dublincity.ie

Q21 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager to advise me on the following (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q22 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager to give me a report on the ongoing problem of dumping at Californian Hills Park, Kylemore Road, Rossmore Drive and Drumfinn Park. I am at my wits end with the constant dumping and I am sure with some mobile cameras we will find out once and for all who is responsible for this ongoing anti-social behaviour.

<u>Reply</u>

The above locations with the exception of Californian Hills Park, which is the responsibility of the Parks Department, are patrolled every day. Illegally dumped bags are removed by a litter warden and searched for evidence.

Kylemore Road, Rossmore Drive and Drumfinn Park are cleaned every day. The litter bins on these road are serviced every day As these locations are known litter blackspots, a special bin truck has been deployed so that all bags are collected. Arrangements have been made for a litter warden to travel with the bin truck to search bags for evidence and issue fines.

CCTV cameras are only installed where a vehicle is used in the commission of an offence where the registration number can be used to gain ownership details. This is generally at unmanned bring centres.

Contact: Bernie Lillis, Litter Prevention Officer, Environment and Transportation Tel: 222 4509

Email: bernie.lillis@dublincity.ie

Q23 Councillor Vincent Jackson

Can the Area Manager please ensure that the raised flower/shrub beds on Drumfinn Avenue, Ballyfermot, be tidied up prior to the summer and mulch etc used to suppress weeds. The small area on the lower part of the road is looked after by residents and hopefully if the larger section on the top/middle part of the road gets an overhaul they will take responsibility for same.

<u>Reply</u>

The flower beds on the two Drumfinn Avenue open spaces have been allowed to stay in place under the agreement with local residents that they look after their upkeep. There is an ongoing problem with the maintenance of the bed on the larger open space. Parks and Landscape Services can remove the shrubs/flowers here and grass over the area leaving the stone in place if this is agreeable to the local residents.

Contact: Sean Redmond, Executive Parks Superintendent Tel: 222 3435 Email: sean.redmond@dublincity.ie

Q24 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager that DCC look at the possibility of ensuring the Ballyfermot, Walkinstown, Inchicore, Drimnagh and Cherry Orchard areas of South Central have full access to a Litter Warden Service. Like most other areas of Dublin City, with so much fly tipping of waste, it is essential we have resources to try and tackle same.

Reply

The South Central Area has access to a Litter Warden service five days per week. One litter warden works in the Dublin 8 and 10 area from 8.00am to 4.30pm Monday to Friday. The litter warden assigned to Public Domain works mainly in the South Central Area Monday to Friday from 1pm to 9pm. Ballyfermot, Walkinstown, Inchicore, Drimnagh and Cherry Orchard are patrolled every day.

All complaints received through CRM are forwarded to the above Litter Wardens who inspect and takes the necessary action.

Contact: Bernie Lillis, Litter Prevention Officer, Waste Management Services. Email: <u>bernie.lillis@dublincity.ie</u> Tel: 222 4243

Q25 Councillor Vincent Jackson

To ask the Area Manager to give me a full report on the car parking charges for the Ballyfermot area. To include who is responsible for enforcement at the landing area in front of shops at Grange Cross from the NCBI Store to Molloy's Liquor Store. What does this private meter fund? Can we please have a traffic warden service to ensure compliance with non-parking in disabled accessible spaces, to stop all day parking which is destroying the retail heart of Ballyfermot.

<u>Reply</u>

Pay and Display Parking is in place at the location and operates Mon-Sat, 07.00-19.00, and a charge of .60c per hour. Parking is subject to restrictions that apply to Pay and Display Parking, e.g. 3 hour time limit etc. Traffic Wardens most recently operated under the auspices of An Garda Síochána. Dublin City Council does not engage the services of Traffic Wardens. The Council's parking enforcement services contractor is Dublin Street Parking Services (DSPS). DSPS monitor this location on an on-going basis and have been instructed to pay particular attention to the Disabled Parking Bays and all day parking.

The parking meters at this location are the property of Dublin City Council. Income from Pay and Display Parking is ringfenced solely for expenditure on traffic related issues, e.g. provision of traffic calming measures, pedestrian crossings, cycle facilities yellow box junctions, etc. Contact: Chris Carroll, Administrative Officer, Parking Enforcement and Policy. Tel: 222 2501 Email: christopher.carroll@dublincity.ie

Q26 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q27 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q28 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q29 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager how much rent is DCC paying for the provision of any facilities in the South Central Area and to give me a breakdown of each municipal facility for the South Central Area whether they are paying rent or not.

<u>Reply</u>

Municipal buildings in Crumlin and SWIC Eblana House, Marrowbone Lane - DCC owned Richmond Barracks – DCC owned Crumlin Area Office, 13 Crumlin Village - DCC owned Goldenbridge Convent - DCC owned St. Michaels Parish Centre, Inchicore - DCC owned St. Catherine Sports Centre, Marrowbone Lane - DCC owned Donore Avenue Youth and Community Centre - DCC owned Dolphin's Barn Library - DCC owned Walkinstown Library - DCC owned Inchicore Library - DCC owned Bluebell Youth and Community Centre - DCC owned

Contact: Brian Lyons, Senior Staff Officer, South Central Area Tel: 222 5245 Email: brian.lyons@dublincity.ie

Ballyfermot Community Civic Centre – DCC owned Ballyfermot Library – DCC owned Ballyfermot Sports & Fitness Centre – DCC owned The Orchard Centre – DCC owned

Contact: John Behan, Administrative Officer, South Central Area Tel: 222 4671 Email: john.behan@dublincity.ie

Q30 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager if additional direction signs can be erected in Kilmainham (specifically the High Road and Inchicore Road) as part of the Dubline project so that tourists can know the correct direction to the City Centre as well as local amenities.

<u>Reply</u>

The South Central Area Office is currently preparing a list of new wayfinding locations along the Dubline and these additional locations will be considered for inclusion.

Contact: David Healy, Administrative Officer, South Central Area Office Tel: 222 5112 Email: david.healy@dublincity.ie

Q31 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager for the Councillors to have an input into the location of 3 tiered planters in the Ballyfermot-Drimnagh LEA provided for out of the discretionary fund.

<u>Reply</u>

Councillors may give opinion on location but given the limited number of planters provided for with this funding the decision will be made by officials.

Contact: Peter Finnegan, Area Manager, South Central Area Tel: 222 2159 Email: peterjfinnegan@dublincity.ie

Q32 Councillor Paul Hand

To ask the Area Manager to lobby officials in DCC to give better guidance regarding the discretionary funding into the future. By this I mean could Councillors be given a large menu of items, with their cost before next year's discretionary fund. Can Councillors for example fund an entire Dublin Bikes station out of the fund (even if outside the expansion areas set out in the policy document) and how much would that cost, purchase additional housing for housing stock(locally), beef up the amount of money for community grants, provide for astro turf sporting facilities, develop and enhance facilities and the list can go on? This will assist Councillors and Officials into the future and ensure the money is spent correctly.

Reply

The Area Manager has provided a set of criteria that were agreed by Councillors . This is the clearest and most definite criteria existing in City Council at present. The Area Manager is clear that the discretionary funds is in fact a participatory budgeting process. The expenditure approved should have due regard to the ongoing costs associated with expenditure. In this context a spend on a new Dublin Bikes station would be valid but only if agreement is reached with the Dublin Bikes provider to extend their operations and associated management costs to include the new station. The purchase of houses is not realistic in terms of the fund and capital acquisition of houses is best done by Housing.

In advance of next year we will put in place a project identification and evaluation system which would identify projects that meet the criteria adopted. We would invite Councillors to contribute to this list. The list would not include community projects.

Area Management would be in favour, subject to clarification with Finance, to Councillors in 2018 deciding to ring fence a significant percentage (eg 20%) of the

fund to support community projects /initiatives. This would require however that there was a transparent process for inviting applications, making decisions, and monitoring funding delivery. The only practical way of achieving this would be to add the amount designated to the community funding allocated by the Community Unit. If this was to happen a significant overhaul of the present application, decision and monitoring process would be required and a commitment made to publish annually a report on the impact and outcomes of such an extended community funding scheme.

Area management would commit to drafting a proposal, subject to clearance with Finance, on how such a use of the Discretionary funding might be achieved. It should be noted that in this scenario the decision making of Councillors is confined to the addition of a designated sum to the existing community funding programme. It would not involve making specific decisions on specific applications received. Area Management would however be open to exploring a mechanism whereby Councillors could ask officials to justify the grant decisions.

Contact: Peter Finnegan, Area Manager, South Central Area Tel: 222 2159 Email: peterjfinnegan@dublincity.ie

Q33 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q34 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager to ask TAG to consider installing a yellow box at the junction of Crane Street and Thomas Street, in order to give traffic exiting Crane Street a chance to turn left or right.

<u>Reply</u>

The Traffic Advisory Group at its meeting of 21st January, 2014, reported that a yellow box for this junction was included in the Quality Bus Corridor Improvements Scheme on Thomas Street/James's Street for inclusion in the final phase of the works. However, the yellow box was not installed at the time. Arrangements are being made to have the yellow box installed in the coming weeks.

Contact: Stephen Hickey, Senior Staff Officer, Administration/Traffic Advisory Group, T: 222 2528. Email: traffic@dublincity.ie

Q35 Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q36 <u>Councillor Michael Mullooly</u>

To ask the Area Manager if reports from the various regeneration boards can be made available to the Area Committee on a quarterly basis.

<u>Reply</u>

The Regeneration Boards are independent of the City Council. The City Council have nominated elected members sitting on these boards. In addition the regeneration

boards make presentations to the Area Committee from time to time to update the Area Committee.

Contact: Bruce Phillips, Senior Executive Officer, South Central Area Office Tel: 222 5108 Email: bruce.phillips@dublincity.ie

Q37 Councillor Michael Mullooly

To ask the Area Manager if the Developer of the National Children's Hospital has submitted a Construction Management Plan for the proposed construction works and if submitted, please detail the proposals for monitoring noise and dust disposition at sensitive locations close to residents.

<u>Reply</u>

A Construction Management Plan was lodged with the Dublin City Council Planning Department on 28 February 2017. Various Units in Dublin City Council including the Air Quality Monitoring and Noise Control Unit have been requested to give their comments on the submitted Plan to the Planning Department within four weeks of them receiving the document.

There are detailed proposals for monitoring noise and dust disposition at sensitive locations close to residents, including maps, which are being sent as part of this reply by hard copy for distribution.

Contact: Martin Fitzpatrick, Principal Environmental Health Officer, Air Quality Monitoring and Noise Control Unit Tel: 222 3742 Email: martin.fitzpatrick@dublincity.ie

Q38 Councillor Michael Mullooly

To ask the Area Manager if the Planning Permission for the National Children's Hospital contains a condition for community benefit, given the amount of disruption to local communities.

<u>Reply</u>

The issue of community gain conditions for the new National Paediatric Hospital was raised by parties during the application process with An Bord Pleanala and the report of the Inspector states in relation to this issue, 'Given the commitments and proposals from the applicant in the application documentation and at the Hearing, and subject to a standard condition requiring compliance with plans and particulars on file, I am not convinced that additional conditions are required to ensure the applicant's commitment in the area of community gain'.

Planning permission was granted by ABP for the new National Paediatric Hospital subject to 17 conditions. While no condition specifically refers to community benefit, condition no.1 states that the development shall be carried out in accordance with the plans and particulars submitted by the applicant.

Contact: Rhona Naughton, Senior Planner, Planning and Property Development Department. Tel: 222 6354 Email: rhona.naughton@dublincity.ie

Q39 <u>Councillor Greg Kelly</u>

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q40 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q41 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q42 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q43 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q44 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q45 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q46 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q47 Councillor Greg Kelly

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q48 <u>Councillor Daithí Doolan</u> To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q49 <u>Councillor Daithí Doolan</u>

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q50 <u>Councillor Daithí Doolan</u>

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

Reply

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q51 <u>Councillor Daithí Doolan</u>

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

Reply

A report on (details supplied) was sent to the councillor.

Q52 <u>Councillor Daithí Doolan</u>

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

<u>Reply</u>

The matter has been discussed directly with the Councillor.

Contact: Kayanne O'Mahony, Administrative Officer, Rents Section Tel: 222 3867 Email: kayanne.omahony@dublincity.ie

Q53 <u>Councillor Daithí Doolan</u>

To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).

Reply

A report on *(details supplied)* was sent to the councillor.